
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.
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Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

28

FREDERICK



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.
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45,739

1,559
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5,901

890
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610
119

7,952
5,043
2,881
6,260
6,750

45,739

1,203
1,853

487
1,066
8,156

33,249
46,014

3,936
13,187
28,891
42,078
46,014

4,712
5,800
3,832
5,782

22,150
34,290
25,922
31,116

917
1,417

45,739
47,156
48,072
65,406

311
489
338

1,088
1,030
3,144

78,166

981
2,113

83,220
85,333

2,025
8,967
9,895

65,406

1,322
12,372
8,746

20,908
29,654
42,026
34,817
78,166

4,742
7,945
3,531

10,090
17,565
6,438
4,073

54,384

1,759
3,708
5,467

688
12,935
13,623

707
1,100
1,807

20,896

457
14,957
55,973
70,376
85,333

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

27

Frederick County - InsidePFA
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Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 
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Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.
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3,268
2,820

814
2,821
6,455
2,092

23,113
35,094

2,741
2,839
2,619
1,880

417
683

1,782
2,303
5,144
1,377

941
1,150
2,518
1,603
4,869

177
2,051

35,094

1,184
1,424
1,454
5,538
1,803
2,630

464
89

5,746
3,652
1,478
4,351
5,281

35,094

1,646
1,076

190
560

5,658
25,706
34,836

2,629
12,444
19,763
32,207
34,836

3,987
5,123
2,575
4,087

15,500
24,289
20,681
24,724

216
871

35,094
35,965
36,181
49,013

54
209
113
474
348

1,689
60,085

229
960

63,915
64,875

1,246
5,213
7,258

49,013

199
5,225
7,735

11,346
19,081
24,306
35,581
60,085

3,172
5,013
2,390
7,200

14,728
4,702
3,405

40,610

1,912
2,731
4,643

607
11,260
11,867

546
793

1,339
17,850

2,493
48,562
2,454

16,313
64,875

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

30

Frederick County - OutsidePFA


