Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

**FREDERICK** 

User Defined Area:

URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) 150,208 **Total Population** Females 16 and over Urban population 86,689 9,869 With own children under 6 years Inside urbanized area 58,427 6,407 In labor force Rural population 63,519 With own children 6 to 17 years only 10,923 Farm population 2,950 In labor force 8,699 SCHOOL ENROLLMENT PLACE OF WORK Persons 3 yrs and over in school 38,746 Workers 16 years and over 80,850 Preprimary School: 3.146 Worked in State of residence 1,893 74,285 Public School Worked in county of residence 48,654 1,253 Private School Worked out of county of residence 25,631 25,490 Elementary or High School: Worked out of State of residence 24,195 6,565 Public School Private School 1.295 COMMUTING TO WORK College: 10,110 Workers 16 years and over 80,850 Public School 6,439 Drove alone 58,955 Private School 3,671 Carpooled 13,814 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT Used public transportation 1,626 Persons 25 years and over 94,994 Used other means 677 Less than 9th grade 7,478 Walked 2.929 9th to 12 th grade, no diploma 11,140 Worked at home 2,849 High school graduate 32,293 Mean travel time to work (minutes) Some college, no degree 17,290 OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 + 80,833 Associate degree 5,921 Executive, administrative & managerial 12,031 Bachelor's degree 12,958 Professional specialty 10,611 Graduate or professional degree 7,914 Technicians and related support 4,359 Sales 8,695 RESIDENCE IN 1985 Administrative support, including clerical 13,698 Persons 5 years and over 138.251 Private household 208 Lived in same house 70.398 Protective service 1.074 Lived in different house in U.S. 66.332 Service, except protective & household 7,104 48,735 Same State Farming, forestry, and fishing 2,693 32.254 Same county Precision production, craft, and repair 11,439 16.481 Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors 3.180 Different county 17.597 Transportation and material moving 2,998 Different State Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers Lived abroad 1,521 2,743 VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over 114,419 INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 + 80,833 Civilian veterans 16 years and over 17,153 Agriculture, forestry and fisheries 3,107 Persons 65 years and over 14.180 Mining 326 Civilian veterans 65 years and over 3,271 Construction 9,934 Manufacturing, nondurable goods 3,686 NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH Manufacturing, durable goods 5,892 **Total Population** 150,208 Transportation 2,635 Native population 147,135 Communications & other public utilities 2.111 Foreign-born population 3,073 Wholesale trade 3.181 Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990 1,210 Retail trade 12,487 Finance, insurance and real estate 6,196 LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 + 138.251 Business and repair services 4.120 Speak a language other than English 4.833 Personal services 1,718 Do not speak English "Very Well" 1,378 Entertainment and recreation services 948 Speak Spanish 1,562 Health services 4,988 Do not speak English "Very Well" 451 Educational services 5,968 Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language 698 Other professional and related services 7,095 Do not speak English "Very Well" 365 Public administration 6,441 LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 + 114,419 In labor force 84.253 CLASS OF WORK Civilian labor force 83.121 Employed persons 16 years and over 80,833 **Employed** 80,833 Private for profit wage & salary workers 54,587 Unemployed 2,288 Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers 4,938 Armed forces 1,132 Government workers 15.154 Local government workers 6,475 Males 16 years and over 55.840 State government workers In labor force 46,603 Federal government workers 6,802 Females 16 years and over 58,579 Self-employed workers 5,893 In labor force 37,650 Unpaid family workers 261

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Frederick County - Inside	e una <i>za</i> p.:07e ePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORGE GTATIVIS ( )	
Total Population	85,333	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	70,376	Females 16 and over	
Inside urbanized area	55,973	With own children under 6 years	5,782
Rural population	14,957	In labor force	3,832
Farm population	457	With own children 6 to 17 years only	5,800
• •	137	In labor force	4,712
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	20,896		46.014
Preprimary School:	1,807	Workers 16 years and over Worked in State of residence	46,014
Public School	1,100	Worked in State of residence  Worked in county of residence	42,078
Private School	707	Worked in county of residence  Worked out of county of residence	28,891
Elementary or High School:	13,623	Worked out of County of residence  Worked out of State of residence	13,187 3,936
Public School	12,935	Worked out of State of Testachee	3,930
Private School College :	688 5,467	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	3,708	Workers 16 years and over	46,014
Private School	1,759	Drove alone	33,249
1 IIvate Seliooi	1,739	Carpooled	8,156
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	,
Persons 25 years and over	54,384	Used other means	1,066
Less than 9th grade	4,073	Walked	487 1,853
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	6,438	Worked at home	
High school graduate	17,565	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	1,203 27
Some college, no degree		Wealt traver time to work (illinutes)	21
	10,090	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	45,739
Associate degree	3,531	Executive, administrative & managerial	6,750
Bachelor's degree	7,945	Professional specialty	6,260
Graduate or professional degree	4,742	Technicians and related support	2,881
		Sales	5,043
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	7,952
Persons 5 years and over	78,166	Private household	119
Lived in same house	34,817	Protective service	610
Lived in different house in U.S.	42,026	Service, except protective & household	4,474
Same State	29,654	Farming, forestry, and fishing	890
Same county	20,908	Precision production, craft, and repair	5,901
Different county	8,746	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,726
Different State	12,372	Transportation and material moving	1,574
Lived abroad	1,322	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,559
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	65.406		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	65,406	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	45,739
Persons 65 years and over	9,895	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	1,056
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	8,967 2,025	Mining	149
Civilian veterans 03 years and over	2,025	Construction	5,065
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	2,084
Total Population	85,333	Manufacturing, durable goods	3,374
Native population	83,220	Transportation	1,485
Foreign-born population	2,113	Communications & other public utilities	1,170
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	981	Wholesale trade	1,804
	,01	Retail trade	7,343
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	78,166	Finance, insurance and real estate	3,893
Speak a language other than English	3,144	Business and repair services	2,338
Do not speak English "Very Well"	1,030	Personal services	1,035
Speak Spanish	1,088	Entertainment and recreation services	531
Do not speak English "Very Well"	338	Health services	3,108
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	489	Educational services	3,349
Do not speak English "Very Well"	311	Other professional and related services	4,256
LABOR FORCE CTATUS R 17		Public administration	3,700
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	65,406		
In labor force	48,072	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	47,156	Employed persons 16 years and over	45,739
Employed	45,739	Private for profit wage & salary workers	31,474
Unemployed	1,417	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	2,846
Armed forces	917	Government workers	8,699
Males 16 years and over	21 116	Local government workers	3,654
Males 16 years and over In labor force	31,116	State government workers	1,063
Females 16 years and over	25,922 34,290	Federal government workers	3,982
In labor force	22,150	Self-employed workers	2,625
	22,130	Unpaid family workers	95

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Frederick County - Ou	tsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE	couci i n	Linengererere	
Total Population	64,875	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	16,313	Females 16 and over	4.00=
Inside urbanized area	2,454	With own children under 6 years	4,087
Rural population	48,562	In labor force	2,575
Farm population	2,493	With own children 6 to 17 years only	5,123
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		In labor force	3,987
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	17,850	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	1,339	Workers 16 years and over	34,836
Public School	793	Worked in State of residence	32,207
Private School	546	Worked in county of residence	19,763
Elementary or High School:	11,867	Worked out of county of residence	12,444
Public School	11,260	Worked out of State of residence	2,629
Private School	607	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	4,643	Workers 16 years and over	24.926
Public School Private School	2,731	Drove alone	34,836 25,706
Filvate School	1,912	Carpooled	5,658
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	560
Persons 25 years and over	40,610	Used other means	190
Less than 9th grade	3,405	Walked	1,076
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	4,702	Worked at home	1,646
High school graduate	14,728	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	30
Some college, no degree	7,200		
Associate degree	2,390	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	35,094
Bachelor's degree	5,013	Executive, administrative & managerial	5,281
Graduate or professional degree	3,172	Professional specialty	4,351
1	5,172	Technicians and related support Sales	1,478
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	3,652 5,746
Persons 5 years and over	60,085	Private household	89
Lived in same house	35,581	Protective service	464
Lived in different house in U.S.	24,306	Service, except protective & household	2,630
Same State	19,081	Farming, forestry, and fishing	1,803
Same county	11,346	Precision production, craft, and repair	5,538
Different county	7,735	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,454
Different State	5,225	Transportation and material moving Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,424
Lived abroad	199	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,184
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	49,013		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	7,258	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	35,094
Persons 65 years and over	5,213	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	2,051
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	1,246	Mining Construction	177 4,869
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	1,603
Total Population	64.075	Manufacturing, durable goods	2,518
Native population	64,875 63,915	Transportation	1,150
Foreign-born population	960	Communications & other public utilities	941
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	229	Wholesale trade	1,377
		Retail trade	5,144
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	60,085	Finance, insurance and real estate Business and repair services	2,303
Speak a language other than English	1,689	Personal services	1,782 683
Do not speak English "Very Well"	348	Entertainment and recreation services	417
Speak Spanish  Do not speak English "Very Well"	474	Health services	1,880
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	113 209	Educational services	2,619
Do not speak English "Very Well"	54	Other professional and related services	2,839
8	51	Public administration	2,741
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	49,013		
In labor force	36,181	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	35,965	Employed persons 16 years and over	35,094
Employed	35,094	Private for profit wage & salary workers	23,113
Unemployed Armed forces	871	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	2,092
Annea forces	216	Government workers	6,455
Males 16 years and over	24,724	Local government workers	2,821
In labor force	20,681	State government workers Federal government workers	814
Females 16 years and over	24,289	Self-employed workers	2,820 3,268
In labor force	15,500	Unpaid family workers	3,208
			100